
  

 
 

Scan the code above or visit 
www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings for a full copy of the 

agenda. 
 

  

Meeting AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Wednesday, 9 October 2019 
 
Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 
 

3 - 6 

4.  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Audit Manager 
 

7 - 28 

5.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

29 - 38 

6.  CORPORATE RISK UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Head of Finance 
 

39 - 50 

7.  COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 

 

 To note the Committee’s work plan 
 

51 - 52 

 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

Circulation:  
 
Councillor V Richichi (Chairman) 
Councillor D Harrison (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor C C Benfield 
Councillor D Bigby 
Councillor J Clarke 
Councillor L A Gillard 
Councillor S Gillard 
Councillor M D Hay 
Councillor S Sheahan 
Councillor M B Wyatt 



1 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 24 JULY 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Harrison, C Benfield, D Bigby, J Clarke, L A Gillard, S Gillard, M D Hay and 
S Sheahan  

 
Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Miss A Wright, Mrs L Marron, Miss E Warhurst, Mr M Murphy and 
Mrs R Wallace 
 
External Audit: Mr M Surridge 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

4. REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
 
Mr M Surridge, External Auditor, presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the External Auditor explained that 
it was the shared opinion of all local authority auditors and the National Audit Office that 
the implications of the GMP and McCloud judgement should be taken into account, as 
there would be a future unavoidable material impact.  In response to a further question 
from Councillor D Bigby, it was reported that there was no way of knowing what the 
financial impact would be at this stage. 
 
Councillor D Harrison was pleased with the outcomes of the report, particularly the 
unqualified value for money conclusion for the 2018/19 financial year. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The External Auditors Audit Completion Report be noted. 

 
b) The management representation letter be approved. 

 
 
 
 

3

Agenda Item 3.



2 
 

Chairman’s initials 

5. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Annual Governance Statement be approved. 
 

6. ANNUAL STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor C Benfield did not feel that the wording within the report was clear enough to 
explain how the council were financially supporting the cleaner and greener priority.  He 
also raised concerns regarding the transparency of the Section 106 Agreements, as the 
full detail was not publically available.  The Head of Finance did not believe that it was 
unlawful to not have details publically available, but would take the comments back to 
officers to consider what information to share publicly in the future. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The Annual Statement of Accounts be approved. 

 
b) The Committee Chairman be authorised to sign the accounts as approved. 

 
c) Authority to approve any minor non-material amendments to the accounts, as agreed 

by the auditor, be delegated to the Committee Chairman and the Section 151 Officer 
on behalf of the Committee. 

 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Finance Team Manager 
reported that there had been an increase in the amount of local authority investment due 
to the level of interest from local authorities at the moment.  Both the Finance Team 
Manager and the Head of Finance gave assurances that this type of investment was safe. 
 
After further discussions on the risk of local authority investments, the Head of Finance 
appreciated the differing views but assured that there were counter party limits for lending 
and the Investment Strategy has been strengthened.  She added that a number of 
investment requests from local authorities had been refused due to their financial position, 
which proved that all risks were assessed before making a decision. 
 
Councillor D Benfield asked if any provisions had been made to assist with the impact of a 
no deal EU Exit on the three main areas of concern, which were investments, local 
businesses and individual population.  The Head of Finance explained that in terms of 
investments, the situation was being monitored along with the council’s treasury advisor 
but there had not been any advice received in relation to taking mitigating action.  In 
respect of local business, there had been EU funding received to assist with any impact 
on the airport.  In respect of individual population, the Chief Executive was leading on this 
and the Head of Finance would obtain a response outside of the meeting. 
 

4



3 
 

Chairman’s initials 

By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members.   
 
Members were referred to the two full audit reports circulated prior to the meeting.  The 
Audit Manager confirmed that all recommendations for the grounds maintenance audit 
had now been completed and good progress had been made towards the 
recommendations for the health and safety audit.  The Head of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development was in attendance to answer any questions Members had 
regarding the Health and Safety audit recommendations.  
 
Councillor D Bigby was pleased to see that the health and safety recommendations were 
being addressed.  He asked for further information on the task group that was to be set 
up.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development explained that a task 
group had been created which was made up of managers from high-risk areas and three 
trade union representatives.  The group would address the audit recommendations now 
but it was anticipated that there would be value in maintaining the group in the future and 
transforming it into a formal committee.  Councillor S Sheahan agreed with the approach 
and the possibility of a formal committee in the future. 
 
In response to a further question from Councillor D Bigby, the Head of Human Resources 
and Organisation Development reported that the resourcing of the health and safety 
function was being reviewed and some initial benchmarking results had indicated that it 
was not widely different from other similar sized authorities.  He added that the intention 
was to have a critical friend from a Nottinghamshire Authority; this would assist in further 
reviews of the function. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor V Richichi, the Head of Human Resources and 
Organisation Development explained that the high-risk areas were recycling, refuse, the 
depot, housing maintenance and grounds maintenance.  He confirmed that risk 
assessments were continuous in those areas. 
 
Councillor M Hay asked if there was any focus on mental health as well as physical 
health.  The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development informed that 
there were a number of trained mental health first aiders within the workforce as well as a 
24-hour helpline, along with a number of other things in progress. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

9. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan, the Audit Manager confirmed that 
she was satisfied with the controls that had been put in place so far in relation to the 
critical audit recommendations that were included within the report.  She was confident 
that there should be no reoccurrences if the controls were maintained. 

5



4 
 

Chairman’s signature 

By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

10. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor D Bigby was pleased to see that two of the three high-risk areas had included 
updated control measures since it was presented to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee the 
previous month.  He felt that this indicated the risk was being taken seriously. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

11. STANDARDS AND ETHICS - QUARTER 1 REPORT 
 
The Head of Legal and Commercial Services presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor D Bigby commented on the significant increase in Freedom of Information 
requests and asked if a reason had been identified.  The Head of Legal and Commercial 
Services reported that there had been a decrease over previous years and was unsure 
what had caused the recent spike in numbers.  She agreed to look at recent trends and 
report her findings to Members. 
 
Councillor J Clarke was pleased to see that 99 percent of Freedom of Information 
requests were answered on time and thanked officers. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
a) The report be noted. 

 
b) The new report structure be endorsed. 
 

12. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 
The Head of Finance reported that the work plan would be updated to include all items for 
the remainder of the financial year. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The committee work plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.45 pm 

 

6



 

NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2019 
 

Title of report INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT SEPTEMBER 2019 

 
Contacts 

Councillor Nick Rushton  
01530 412059  
nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Head of Legal & Commercial Services  
01530 454762 
Elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 
Audit Manager 
01530 454728 
Lisa.marron@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 
 

Purpose of report 
To inform the Committee of progress against the Internal Audit 
plan for 2019/20 and to highlight any incidences of significant 
control failings or weaknesses that have been identified. 

Council priorities An effective internal audit service supports all council priorities. 

Implications:  

Financial/Staff None. 

Health and Safety None. 

Risk Management 
The internal audit planning process uses a risk assessment based 
methodology. 

Equalities Impact Screening None. 

Human Rights None.  

Transformational 
Government 

None. 

Consultees None.  

Background papers 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2019/20 

Recommendations 
THE AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE NOTE THE 
REPORT 

 
 
 

7

Agenda Item 4.

mailto:nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:Elizabeth.warhurst@nwleicester
[...]
 one overdue recommendation relating to the production of a single Asset 

Disposal Policy which had a target date of 11 December 2018. This task has now been 
delegated from the Head of Housing and Property to the Assets and Property Services 
Team Manager who is progressing this and will share with Internal Audit as soon as 
the draft policy is available. 

 
8.3 Internal Audit has continued to follow up the recommendations from the 2018/19 

Health and Safety Arrangements audit (Grade 3 opinion). Thirteen of the twenty 
recommendations have been fully implemented to date with progress against the 
remaining recommendations. More information on the outstanding recommendations is 
included at Appendix D.   

 
8.4  If Members of the Audit and Governance Committee are concerned about the progress 

against any particular recommendation, they are reminded that they can invite the 
relevant Head of Service or Team Manager to attend the meeting to discuss further. 
For this to be most effective it would be helpful if Members are able to request this in 
advance of the upcoming meeting. 

 
  
9 Internal Audit Performance Indicators 
 
9.1 Performance information for Internal Audit in relation to its team plan actions and 

performance indicators is documented in Appendix E. More time than planned was 
required to complete the 2018/19 audit plan during Q1 however good progress has 
been made against the 2019/20 plan in Q2, which is expected to continue through Q3.  

 
 
10  Internal Audit Charter 
 
10.1 The Audit Manager has undertaken the annual review of the Internal Audit Charter. AS 

only minor changes were necessary to update reporting lines and the organisation 
chart, the Charter is not being presented again to this committee. The Charter is 
available to view on the intranet.  

 
 
 
 

  
 

12



  

4 
 

Appendix A 
2019/20 AUDIT PLAN PROGRESS TO 30th SEPTEMBER 2019  
 
Audit Area  (report number) Type Planned 

Days 
Actual 
Days  

Status Assurance 
Le

Minutes of the meeting


5 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2019  
 
Present:  Councillor V Richichi (Chairman) 
 
Councillors C C Benfield, D Bigby, J Clarke, L A Gillard, M D Hay and S Sheahan  

 
Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Miss A Wright and Mrs L Marron 

 

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Harrison, S Gillard and M B 
Wyatt. 
 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019. 
 
In relation to minute number 6 – Annual Statement of Accounts, Councillor C Benfield 
asked if his comment regarding making Section 106 Agreements publically available had 
been addressed.  The Head of Finance agreed to report to Councillor C Benfield outside 
of the meeting. 
 
It was moved by Councillor V Richichi, seconded by Councillor J Clarke and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 July 2019 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 
 

16. INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
The Audit Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor S Sheahan in relation to Charnwood Borough 
Council joining the shared service agreement, the Audit Manager stated that the practical 
implication was staff capacity. She reassured members that the delivery of services to 
Charnwood Borough Council would not start until a new Senior Auditor was in post.  
There was a benefit of the addition of another authority to the agreement in that there 
would be increased resilience once the Senior Auditor had been appointed, as there 
would be another qualified officer. In response to a further question from Councillor S 
Sheahan, the Audit Manager confirmed that NWLDC would be the lead partner. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor D Bigby in relation to the shared services 
agreement, the Audit Manager confirmed that the current aim of the agreement was to 
increase resilience in the short term by growing the team but there could be commercial 
opportunities in the future. 
 
A general discussion was had regarding a number if audit recommendations detailed 
within the report. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 



6 
 

Chairman’s signature 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be noted. 
 

17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ACTIVITY REPORT 
 
The Finance Team Manager presented the report to Members. 
 
A discussion was had on the comparable liquidity figures within the benchmarking table.  
The Head of Finance explained that NWLDC predominantly lent to other authorities and 
this would earn more money in the long term than having funds sat within bank accounts.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor C Benfield, the Head of Finance stated that 
following the motion to council in relation the impact of climate change, work was being 
undertaken to address the issue and Members would receive further information in due 
course. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The report be approved. 
 

18. CORPORATE RISK UPDATE 
 

The Head of Finance presented the report to members. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

The report be noted. 
 

19. COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

The following items were added to the plan: 
 

- Progress of Improvements Identified through Annual Governance Review 2018/19 
- Accounting Policies and Materiality 2019/20 
- Internal Audit Annual Plan March 2020 
 
The Audit Manager informed Members that a briefing for all Committee Members would 
be held prior to the consideration of the Internal Audit Annual Plan at the meeting on 18 
March 2020. 
 
Members were reminded of the training scheduled on 14 November and 29 January.  The 
Head of Finance offered to hold an additional session for Members that were not available 
for the scheduled dates. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The committee work programme be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.50 pm 


